28 affirmance of the Order following review pursuant to that grant; or (iii) the date of final dismissal of 
5 

any appeal from the Order or the final dismissal of any proceeding on certiorari to review the Order that 

2 has the effect of confirming the Order. 

3 (q) "Gross Settlement Amount" is the sum of Four Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars 

4 and Zero Cents ($495,000.00), which represents the amount payable in this Agreement by Defendant, 

5 which includes, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs, costs of settlement administration by the 

6 Settlement Administrator, Service Payment to the Class Representative, and the amounts payable to

[...]

The Gross Settlement Amount includes the settlement Administration Costs 

25 (estimated at $52,000), reasonable attorneys' fees not to exceed $165,000, which equates to 33lh% of 

26 the Gross Settlement Amount) plus costs as determined by the Court for Class Counsel (not to exceed 

27 Fifteen Thousand ($15,000.00), the Service Payment to the Class Representative (not to exceed Seven 

28 Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00), with the remainder to pay the Settlement Payments to 

2 

3 

Settlement Class Members as set forth herein. 

(c) 

(i) 

Service Payment to Class Representative 

The Service Payment to the Class Representative will, subject to Court approval, be paid 

4 by Defendant in an amount not to exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) from the 

5 Gross Agreement Amount for service and assistance to the Class. Defendant will not oppose the Class 

6 Representative's request for Service Payment not to exceed this amount. The Service Payment to the 

7 Class Representative will be in addition to his Settlement Payment.

[...]

28 affirmance of the Order following review pursuant to that grant; or (iii) the date of final dismissal of 
5 

any appeal from the Order or the final dismissal of any proceeding on certiorari to review the Order that 

2 has the effect of confirming the Order. 

3 (q) "Gross Settlement Amount" is the sum of Four Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars 

4 and Zero Cents ($495,000.00), which represents the amount payable in this Agreement by Defendant, 

5 which includes, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs, costs of settlement administration by the 

6 Settlement Administrator, Service Payment to the Class Representative, and the amounts payable to

[...]

The Gross Settlement Amount includes the settlement Administration Costs 

25 (estimated at $52,000), reasonable attorneys' fees not to exceed $165,000, which equates to 33~% of 

26 the Gross Settlement Amount) plus costs as determined by the Court for Class Counsel (not to exceed 

27 Fifteen Thousand ($15,000.00), the Service Payment to the Class Representative (not to exceed Seven 

28 Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00), with the remainder to pay the Settlement Payments to 
9 

2 

3 

Settlement Class Members as set forth herein. 

(c) 

(i) 

Service Payment to Class Representative 

The Service Payment to the Class Representative will, subject to Court approval, be paid 

4 by Defendant in an amount not to exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) from the 

5 Gross Agreement Amount for service and assistance to the Class. Defendant will not oppose the Class 

6 Representative's request for Service Payment not to exceed this amount. The Service Payment to the 

7 Class Representative will be in addition to his Settlement Payment.